MUR762900023

Berke | Farah LLP
Attorneys at Law

Digitally signed by Kathryn Ross Xutty Rose Date: 2019.08.20 13:49:01-04'00'

1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW • Suite 800 • Washington, DC 20036 • eberke@berkefarah.com • 202.517.0585 www.berkefarah.com

August 20, 2019

Federal Election Commission
Office of Complaints Examination &
Legal Administration
Attn: Kathryn Ross, Paralegal
1050 First Street, NE
Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR 7629

Dear Commissioners:

This letter ins response to the complaint filed by Jan Barrow against Ross Spano for Congress and Robert Phillips III, Treasurer, Vincent Ross Spano, Cary D. Carreno, and Karen B. Hunt ("Respondents") that has been designated by the Federal Election Commission ("Commission") as MUR 7629.

As the Commission is aware, Respondents filed a Sua Sponte Submission on November 30, 2018 pursuant to Commission Statement of Policy Regarding Self-Reporting of Campaign Finance Violations (Sua Sponte Submissions), Notice 2007-8. MUR 7629 simply recycles the issues already being addressed by that process, which remains ongoing. Consistent with that process and with Commission policy, we direct your attention to the information already provided to the Office of General Counsel. We further request that MUR 7629 be held in abeyance until the Sua Sponte process concludes, and upon satisfaction of all parties concerned, promptly dismissed.

Please let me know should you have any additional questions.

Very truly yours,

MtS Blee

Elliot S. Berke